
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †3040

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.03.2018


Proposals regarding sports and youth received from Odisha

†3040. SHRI RANJIB BISWAL:

 Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of proposals regarding sports and youth received from Odisha during the last three years and the value of those proposals;

(b) the details of the proposals out of the above which have been approved and the subject for which those are related;

(c) the details of the proposals which are pending with the Central Government for their approval as on date; and

(d) whether it is also a fact that as a result of pendency of proposals, there is likelihood of delay in achieving the purpose of the proposals and cost-overrun thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

{COL. RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE (RETD.)}


(a) 14 proposals were received under the sports promotional schemes of this Ministry from Odisha during the last three years for a total estimated value of Rs.131.26 crore. No specific proposals was received under youth promotional schemes from Odisha during the last three years.

(b) Details of the proposals out of the above which have been approved and the subject for which those are related are given at Annexure – I.

(c) The details of proposals which are not approved as on date is given at Annexure – II.

(d) The proposals are considered based on technical feasibility, budget constraints and keeping in mind distribution of available resource among various States/UTs. Hence, approving all the projects received in this Ministry from various States/UTs / other entities are not feasible. In addition, sports is a State subject and, therefore, it is primarily the responsibility of the State Government to promote the subject in the respective States of the country. The Central Government complements/supplements the efforts of the State Governments.

*****


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. †3040 FOR 21.03.2018 ASKED BY SHRI RANJIB BISWAL, MP, REGARDING

PROPOSALS REGARDING SPORTS AND YOUTH RECEIVED FROM ODISHA

Annexure – I

Details of infrastructure projects approved to the State of Odisha during the period from 2014-15 to 2016-17

     (Rs. in crore)

S.

No.

Year Project Grant

sanctioned

(Date)

1. 2014-15 Construction of multipurpose Indoor hall at

Ravenshaw University,

Cuttack.

6.00

(07.10.2015)

2. 2015-16 Laying of synthetic

athletic track at Kalinga

Stadium Sports Complex,

Bhubaneswar.

5.50

(31.03.2016)

3. 2016-17 Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall in

Kalinga Stadium Sports

Complex, Bhubaneswar

8.00

(09.03.2017)


Details of proposals approved for conduct of sports competitions to the State of Odisha during the period from 2014-15 to 2016-17

Year Details of proposal


2014-15 (i) Grants-in-aid amounting to Rs.4,69,60,000/- for conduct of rural

sports competitions under RGKA

(ii) Grants-in-aid amounting to Rs.1,90,96,800/- was received for disbursement of prize money to the medal winners of the rural sorts competitions held in 2014-15

2015-16 Proposal seeking grants-in-aid amounting to Rs.4,68,00,000/- was

received for conduct of rural sports competitions under RGKA Proposal seeking grant-in-aid amount to Rs.37,00,000/- was received for conduct of woman sports competition under RGKA.

2016-17 Proposal seeking grants-in-aid amounting to Rs.1,86,61,605/- was

received for disbursement of prize money to the medal winners of the rural sorts competitions held in 2015-16


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. †3040 FOR 21.03.2018 ASKED BY SHRI RANJIB BISWAL, MP, REGARDING

PROPOSALS REGARDING SPORTS AND YOUTH RECEIVED FROM ODISHA

Annexure – II

Details of the infrastructure projects received from the State of Odisha which are not approved from 2014-15 to 19.03.2018

    (Rs. in crore)

S.

No.

Year Project Estimated

cost

1.  2016-17 Swimming pool in

District Sports Complex,

Jajpur

5.00

2. Swimming pool in

District Sports Complex,

Sonepur

5.00

3. Synthetic Hockey Field in District Sports

Complex, Sundargarh

5.50

4. Construction of multipurpose indoor hall in Kalinga Stadium Sports

Complex, Bhubaneswar

10.45

5. District Sports Complex,

Sambalpur

71.55


Details of proposals not approved for conduct of sports competitions to the State of Odisha during

the period from 2014-15 to 19.03.2018

 In the year 2014-15 a proposal received from Govt. of Odisha for conduct of Women

Competitions amounting to Rs.73,00,000/- vide letter dated 23.06.2014.

******

